

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TEXTILES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-2713

ANSWERED ON- 11/08/2023


IMPLEMENTATION OF PLI SCHEME IN TEXTILE SECTOR


2713. DR. ANIL JAIN:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government has introduced Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme for textile sector;


(b) if so, the growth registered in textile production in the country on account of the above scheme; and


(c) whether Government has introduced any scheme to set up Pradhan Mantri Mega Integrated Textile

Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks, if so, growth targets of textile production capacity through this

scheme?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a) & (b): Government has notified the Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme for Textiles with an approved outlay of Rs.10,683 crore to promote production of MMF Apparel, MMF Fabrics and Products of

Technical Textile in the country to enable textiles industry to achieve size and scale and to become competitive. Financial Year 2022-23 and 2023-24 are gestation periods under the PLI scheme for Textiles.


(c): The Government has approved setting up of 7 PM Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM

MITRA) Parks in Greenfield/Brownfield sites with world class infrastructure including plug and play facility with an outlay of Rs. 4,445 crores for a period of seven years upto 2027-28.
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